FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Fletcher Building, 101 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

MEMORANDUM
NOVEMBER 9, 1994

TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND mozm(%
FROM: DIVISION OF ELECTRIC & GAS (uccoﬁf , ) 01?7?%

DIVISION OF AUD & FINANC ANALYSIS (GEIGER,
REVELL, C. ROMIG) B Dt
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (V. mms“’m A J DJ‘
RE: DOCKET NO.¢@#0620-6G0 - FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY -

APPLICATION FOR A RATE INCREASE BY FLORIDA PUBLIC
UTILITIES COMPANY

AGENDA: 11/22/94 - REGULAR AGENDA - DECISION ON INTERIM RATE
PARTICIPATION IS LIMITED TO COMMISSIONERS AND STAFF

CRITICAL DATES: 60-DAY SUSPENSION DATE:
11/22/94 - LAST DAY TO SUSPEND FILED RATES
05/22/95 - PERMANENT RATES TAKE EFFECT

SPECIAL INSTROUCTIONS: I:\PSC\AFA\WP\940620.RCM
R:\PSC\AFA\123\FRUCSCH.WK3 - ATTACHEMENTS 1-4
C:\PSC\EAG\123\INTERIM.WK3 - ATTACHMENTS 5-6
C:\PSC\BAG\123\GRP,WE3 - ATTACHMENT 7

CASE BACKGROUND

Florida Public Utilities Company Consolidated Gas Division
(Florida Public or the Company) had its last rate case under Docket
No. 900151-GU based on a projected test year ending December 31,
1991. By Order No. 24094 in that docket the Commission granted a
permanent increase of $2,320,561 based on a cost of equity of
13.00%, and an overall rate of return of B8.76%.

Order No. 94-249-FOF-GU, issued March 7, 1994, reduced tie
Company's gas division's authorized Return on Equity to 11.00% plus
or minus 100 basis points for all regulatory purposes, beginning
January 1, 1994.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE
IIthmv-u

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING




]

DOCKET NO. 940620-GU
DATE: NOVEMBER 95, 1994

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES

ISSUE 1: Should the request for permanent increase in rates and
charges be suspended for Florida Public?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. Staff recommends that rates and charges of
$2,079,120 be suspended for Florida Public. (REVELL, McCORMICK)

STAFF ANALYSIS: Florida Public filed its petition and MFRs on
September 23, 1994. The Company requested a permanent increase of
$2,079,120 which would produce a 8.61% overall return on its 13-
month average adjusted rate base. This overall rate of return was
calculated using a 12.30% return on equity(ROE) per the Company's
request. Order No. 94-249-FOF-GU, issued March 7, 1994, reset the

Company's gas division's ROE to 11.00%, plus or minus 100 basis
points.

The Company also requested interim rate relief in accordance
with Section 366.071, Florida Statutes. The Commission must take
action on the interim rate request in 60 days, or before November

23, 19%94. The permanent rates will take effect June 23, 1995,
absent Commission vote.

The Company's request requires further study and review.
Therefore pursuant to Section 366.06(4), Florida Statutes, Staff
recommends that the proposed new rates and charges be suspended to
allow the Commission and intervenors sufficient time to adequately
investigate the request for permanent rate relief. This docket
shall remain open pending the completion of the full rate case.



de

DOCKET NO. 940620-GU
DATE: NOVEMBER 9, 19594

: The Company proposes an interim test year rate base of
$24,352,829, 1Is this appropriate?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The appropriate interim test year rate base
is $24,352,829. (REVELL)

STAFF ANALYSIS: Discussed below are the Company's adjustments
ugsed to determine the recommended rate base of $24,352,829:

Adjustment 1: Noputility Plant - The Company made an adjustment
to reduce Rate Base by $835,984 to allocate a portion of common
plant to nonutility operations. This adjustment is consistent with
the last rate case. Staff agrees with this adjustment.

L4

M o LIS A (L1 - 19= - = .’ L) ommon Ylan * The
Company made an adjustment to reduce accumulated depreciation
$368,541 for the accumulated depreciation associated with common
plant in Adjustment 1. Staff agrees with this adjustment.

H - The Company has a negative
working capital of $6,555. This adjustment is consistent with the
last rate case. Staff agrees with this adjustment.



DOCKET NO. 940620-GU
DATE: NOVEMBER 9, 1994

ISSUE 3: The Company proposes an interim test year net operating
income of $1,667,225. 1Is this appropriate?

RECOMMENDATION : No. The appropriate interim test year net
operating income is $1,718,214. (REVELL, C. ROMIG, GEIGER)

STAFF ANALYSIS: Discussed below are the Company's adjustments and
any additional staff adjustments used to determine staff's
recommended interim test year net operating income of $1,718,214.
(Attachment 2)

Adjustment 4: Fuel Revepnue Adjustment - The Company eliminated the
impact of fuel revenues of $11,707,618, net gas costs of
$11,711,444, wnd fuel revenue taxes of $37,889. Staff accepts the
Company's adjustments since fuel related items are examined in
separate Purchased Gas Recovery Clause proceedings.

Adjustment S5: Odorant expense - The Company made this pro forma
entry to reflect the cost of odorant for the historical test year.
The Company buys odorant in bulk. Even though the quantity
purchased lasts several years, the Company expenses the entire cost
in the year of purchase, not as it is used. This adjustment
represents the quantity used for 1993 which was not expensed in
1993 because the cost was booked prior to 1993. Since the expense
of $4,423 was not a 1993 expense, it is recommended that it be
disallowed for the purposes of determining the interim request in
this case. This treatment is also consistent with that made in the
last rate case. Therefore, Staff recommends that expenses be
reduced by $4,423.

Adjustment 6: Gas used by the Company - The Company increased
expenses $23,756 for the cost of natural gas used by the Company.
Staff agrees that it is appropriate to add back the cost of
Company-used gas since the total cost of purchased gas was removed
in Adjustment 4 above.

C ounts - The Company made an
adjustment to increase uncollectible accounts expense by $29,044 to
adjust the expense to the level determined using the average charge
off rate from the past three calendar years. This adjustment was
not made in the last rate case. Therefore, this adjustment is not
appropriate. Staff recommends that expenses be reduced by $29,044.

3 £ me : RE t 1€ 5 Expense - The Company
made a $25 604 adjust:ment to increase expense to record the post
retirement benefits for life insurance obligation for 1993. The
MFRs indicate that this expense was not recorded on the Company's
books. The Company is not accruing for post retirement 1life

= i



DOCKET NO. 940620-GU
DATE: NOVEMBER 9, 1994

insurance benefits as they consider the amount to be insignificant.
Staff therefore recommends that this proposed adjustment of $25,604
for 1993 be disallowed.

Adjustment 9: Advertiging expenges - The Company has included
expenses for 1993 for types of advertising that were disallowed in
the last case. There are expenses of $5,322 for promotional
advertising, $75 for community affairs advertising, $18,691 for
"other" advertising, and $1,411 for institutional and goodwill
advertising for a total of $25,499. In the last case, only
advertising that was of a strictly safety or information related
nature was allowed. Staff recommends Chat expenses be reduced
$25,499 to reflect disallowed expenses.

made an'adjuntment to remove an expense of $6, 320 on the books
which was allocated to natural gas and should have been allocated
to other divisions. Staff agrees with this adjustment.

€ : ; e - Depreciation
Bxpense ot 327 082 relating to nonutility ccmmon plant was removed
from historical base year expenses. Staff agrees with the

Company's adjustment.

Adjustment 12: Noputility Property Taxes - Property taxes of
$21,11¢ on the nonutility portion of the general office as well as
on the LP and merchandise plant were removed from historical base
year expenses. Staff agrees with the Company's adjustment.

Adjustment 13: Prior Year Income Taxes - In 1993, the Company
recorded credits of $27,089 and $7,192 to current federal and state
income tax expense, respectively, and debits of $22,861 and $6,282
to deferred federal and state income tax expense, respectively.
The credits to current tax expense and the debits to deferred tax
expense were prior period adjustments to "true-up" 1992 income
taxes. Consistent with the last rate case, the Company reversed
these adjustments in ite interim filing so that interim period
income tax expense reflects only those taxes applicable to 1993.
Staff agrees with these adjustments.

Adjustment 14: Interest Reconciliation & ITC Synchronization
The Company increased federal and state income tax expense by
$12,992 and $2,224, respectively, to provide for the tax effect of
the difference between interest deductible on the tax return and
interest deductible for regulatory purposes. To reflect Staff's
recommended capital structure change addressed in Issue 5 (customer
deposgit interest rate), Staff further increased federal and state
income tax expense by $10,040 and $1,718, respectively.

« B &




DOCKET NO. S40620-GU
DATE: NOVEMBER 9, 1994

- The Company increased federal and state income taxes
by $4,307 and $737, respectively, for the tax effect of other net
operating income adjustments discussed above. To reflect Staff's
recommended net operating adjustments discussed above, Staff
further increased federal and state income taxes by $27,172 and
$4,651, respectively.



DOCKET NO. 940620-GU
DATE: NOVEMBER 9, 1994

ISSUE 4: Is the company proposed overall rate of return of 8.15%
appropriate?

RECOMMENDATION: No. The appropriate overall rate of return is
8.01%. (GEIGER)

STAFF ANALYSIS: The last Florida Public Gas rate case was
dispensed in Order No. 24094, issued February 12, 1991. The
Company has appropriately considered the capital structure and
adjustments thereto ordered in the 1last rate case and has
appropriately used a 10.00% return on equity (ROE), which is the
bottom of the authorized range established by Order 94-249-FOF-GU
issued March 7, 1994. This Order reduced the Company's gas
division's authorized ROE to 11.00%, plus or minus 100 basis points
for all regulatcry purposes, beginning January 1, 1994.

The cost rate for customer deposits has been adjusted from
8.18% to 6.18% to reflect the revision of Rule 25-7.083(5) (a),
Florida Adminisctrative Code. This revision became effective April
25, 1994,

Given the 10.00% cost of equity, the current 13 month average
cost of the Company's debt and preferred stock, and the change in
the cost of customer deposits, Staff recommends a 8.01% overall
cost of capital for purposes of determining the interim increase.

: The Company requested an interim increase of $496,326.
Should this amount be granted?

RECOMMENDATION: No. Florida Public Utilities-Gas Division should
be granted an interim increase of $375,149. (REVELL, McCORMICK)

STAFF ANALYSIS: The Company requested $496,326 in interim relief
for the historical base year ended December 31, 1993. This would
have allowed the Company to earn an overall rate of return of
8.15%. Based on the previously discussed adjustments, Staff has
determined the interim rate base to be $24,352,829 (Attachment 1)
and the Net Operating Income to be $1,718,214 (Attachment 2).
Applying a 8.01% overall rate of return (Attachment 3), the Company
is entitled to $375,149 in interim relief (Attachment 4). The
major differences in the Company's request and the Scaff's
recommendation is the disallowance of certain O & M expenses and
tax adjustments due to revisions to the Company's capital
structure.



DOCKET NO. 940620-GU
DATE: NOVEMBER 9, 1954

ISSUE 6: How should the interim increase for Florida Public
Utilities Company-Gas Division be distributed among the customers?

In accordance with Rule 25-7.040, Florida
Administrative Code, any interim increase authorized ahould be
applied uniformly across the board to all rate classes' base rates
exclusive of fuel costs and collected on a cents-per-therm basis,
as shown on Attachments 5 - 7. (MAKIN, GING)

STAFF ANALYSIS: The Company proposed to collect interim rates
across the board from all its customers in accordance with Rule 25-
7.040, Florida Administrative Code.

The interim rates should be made effective for all meter
readings taken on or after thirty days from the date of the vote
and decision herein.

The Company should be required to give appropriate notice to
custoners commencing with the first bill for service which reflects
the increase authorized herein, explaining the nature, purpose and
effect of the increase. A copy of the notice should be submitted
to the Bureau of Gas Regulation for approval prior to its use.

ISSUE 7: Should any interim increase granted Florida Public be
subject to refund under bond or corporate undertaking?
RECOMMENDATION: Yes. Interim revenues should be subject to refund
and Florida Public Utilities should file an appropriate corporate
undertaking. (REVELL, McCORMICK, MAKIN)

STAPF ANALYSIB: Any amount of interim relief granted to Florida
Public Utilities-Gas Division should be placed subject to refund
through a corporate undertaking.

ISSUE 8: Should this Docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: No. This docket shall remain open to process the
revenue increase request of the Company. (REVELL, JOHNSON)

STAFF ANALYSIS: This docket should remain open uncil Staff
completes its review of the Company's requested rate increase.



.DOCKET NO. 940620-GU

DATE:

ADJ

NO.

UTILITY PLANT

Plantin Service

Common Plant Allocated
Acquisition Adjustment
Construction Work in Progress

Total Plant

DEDUCTIONS

Accum. Depr.—Utility Plant
Accum. Depr.— Common Plant
Accum. Amort.—Acq. Adj.
Customer Adv. for Const.

Total Deductions

Plant Net

NOVEMBER 9, 1994

ALLOW. FOR WORKING CAPITAL

Balance Sheet Method

TOTAL RATE BASE

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY ATTACHMENT 1
DOCKET 940620—-GU November 22, 1994
COMPARATIVE AVERAGE RATE BASES Interim
TYE 12/31/93
COMPANY STAFF
TOTAL JURIS. COMPANY JURIS. ADJ.
PERBOOKS  ADJUST. ADJUSTED  ADJUST. JURIS.
$36,451,898 ($835,984) 335,615,914
$695,435 $695,435
$303,400 $303,400
$269,372 $269,372
$37,720,105 ($835,984) $36,884,121 $0 $36,884,121
$12,057,256 ($368,541) $11,688,715
$281,901 $281,901
$319,741 $319,741
$240,935 $240,935
$12,899,833 ($368,541) $12,531,292 $0 $12,531,292
$24,820,272 ($467,443) $24,352,829 S0 $24,352,829
(86,655) $6,655 $0 $0  $0
$24,813.617 (3460,788) $24352829 SO $24,352,629



DOCKET NO. 940620-GU
DATE: NOVEMBER 9, 1994

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY ATTACHMENT 2
DOCKET NO. 840620-GU Page 1 of 2
COMPARATIVE NOIs Interim
TYE 12/31/93
COMPANY STAFF

ADJ TOTAL JURIS. COMPANY JURIS. ADJ.

NO. PER BOOKS ADJUST. ADJUSTED ADJUST. JURIS.
OPERATING REVENUES $22,413,675

4  Fuel Revenue Adjustment ($11,707,618)

Totals $22,413675 ($11,707,618) $10,706,057 $0 $10,706,057
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Operation and Maintenance  $17,999,964

4 Remove Cost of Gas ($11,711,444)

5 Odorant Expense $4,423 ($4,423) $0

6 Company-Used Gas $23,756

4 Uncollectible Accounts $29,044 ($29,044) SO

8 Pension Expense $25,604 ($25,604)

9 Advertising Expenses ($25,499) ($25,4 _)
Total O & M Adjustments $17,899.964 ($11,628,61 Zl $6,371,347 ($84,570) $6,286,777
Depreciation and Amortization $1,345,537

10 Correction of Error ($6,320)

11 Nonregulated Depr. Exp. ($27,082)

Totals $1,345,537 ($33,402) $1,312,135 $_{l $1,312,135
Amortization Of Environmental  $239604 $0 $239,604 . $0 $239,604
Taxes Other Than Income $912,100
4 Fuel Revenue Taxes ($37,889)
12 Nonutility Property Taxes  ($21,119) _ _ a
Totals $912,100 (§59,008)  $853,092 $0 _ $853,092
Income Taxes—Federal (9$4,589)

13 Prior Period Adjustments $27,089

14 Interest Rec. & ITC Synch $12,992 $10,040

15 Tax Effect of Above Adj. $4,307  $27472

Total ___ (sa580) 944388 _ $39790 _ $37212 __ $77,011
Income Taxes—State ($3,392)

13 Prior Period Adjustments $7,192

14 Interest Rec. & ITC Synch $2,224 $1,718

15 Tax Effect of Above Adj. sy $4,651 -

Total ($3,392) $10153 86761  $6369  $13,130

- 10 -



ADJ

13

13

.DOCKET NO. 940620-GU

DATE: NOVEMBER 9,

Deferred Income Taxes
Federal
Prior Period Adij.
State
Prior Period Adj.
Total

investment Tax Credit—Net
Total

1994
FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY ATTACHMENT 2
DOCKET NO. 840620-GU Page 2 of 2
COMPARATIVE NOIs Interim
TYE 12/31/93
COMPANY STAFF
TOTAL JURIS. COMPANY JURIS. ADJ.
PER BOOKS ADJUST. ADJUSTED ADJUST. JURIS.
$231,825
($22,861)
$42,052
($6,282)
$273,877 ($29,143) $244,734 $0 $244,734
($38,640)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $20,724,461 ($11,695,629)  $9,028,832 (840,989) $8,9£7,843
OPERATING INCOME

$1,689,214 ($11,980) _ $1677,225 _ ($40,989) _§1,718,214

- 11 -



COMMON EQUITY
PREFERRED STOCK
LONG TERM DEBT
é SHORT TERM DEBT
' CUSTOMER DEPOSITS
TAX CREDITS—ZERO COST
TAX CREDITS — WEIGHTED COST

ACC DEF INC TAXES—-ZERO COST

DOCKET NO. 940620—GU ATTACHMENT 3
FPUC CONSOLIDATED GAS DIVISION
INTERIM TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1993
STAFF
ADJUSTMENTS
PER COST WEIGHTED
MFRs SPECIFIC PRORATA  ADJUSTED  WEIGHT RATE  COST
7,824,359 0 0 7,824,359 32.13% 1000%  3.21%
238,954 0 0 238,954 0.98% 4.75%  0.05%
2,804,530 0 0 9,804,530  40.26% 9.69%  3.90%
655,735 0 0 655,735 269% 4.86%  0.13%
1,562,611 0 0 1,562,611 6.42% 618%  0.40%
29,349 0 0 29,349 0.12% 0.00%  0.00%
811,473 0 0 811,473 3.33% 958%  0.32%
3,425,818 0 0 3,425,818 14.07% 000%  0.00%
$24,352,829 $0 $0  $24,352,829  100.00% 8.01%
OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 8.01%
EQUITY RATIO 42%

FELYd

"ON Laddoa

‘6 MIAEWIAON

NH-0Zs0v6

¥66T



DOCKET NO. 940620-GU
DATE: NOVEMBER 9, 1994

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY ATTACHMENT 4
DOCKET 940620~ GU NOVEMBER 22, 1994
COMPARATIVE DEFICIENCY CALCULATIONS INTERIM
TYE 12/31/93
COMPANY STAFF
RATE BASE (AVERAGE) $24,352,829 $24,352,829
RATE OF RETURN X 8.15% X 8.01%
REQUIRED NOI 1,984,756 1,950,662
Operating Revenues $10,706,057 $10,706,057
Operating Expenses:

Operation & Maintenance $6,371.347 $6,286,777
Depreciation & Amortization $1,312,135 $1,312,135
Amortization of Environmental $239,604 $239,604
Taxes Other Than Income Taxes $853,092 $853,092
Current Income Taxes—Federal $39,799 §$77,011
—State $6,761 $13,130

Deferred Income Taxes—Federal $208,964 $208,964

- State $35,770 $35,770
ITC Amortization ($38,640) ($38,640)
Total Operating Expenses $9,028,832 $8,987,843
ACHEIVED NOI $1,677,225 $1,718214
NET REVENUE DEFICIENCY $307,531 $232,448
REVENUE TAX FACTOR 1.6139054 1.6139054
TOTAL REVENUE DEFICIENCY | §878148

o X% e



=~ 9T

M

COMPANY: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES CO.
ALLOCATION OF INTERIM INCREASE
BASED ON 12 MONTHS ENDED: DEC. 31, 1993

PRESENT REVENUE

(&) @) “) %) (6)

@)+

THERM CUSTOMER ENERGY

™

€)x(8)
$

ATTACHMENT 5

DOCKET NO. 940620- GU

®)

@)®)
%

®@)

@ve)
INCREASE

CENTS

: dLYd
No-0Z90¥6 °"ON LAUDOA

v66T ‘6 YAGWIAON

RATE SCHEDULE BILLS SALES CHARGE CHARGE  TOTAL INCREASE INCREASE PER THERM
RESIDENTIAL 360540 8,431,321 $2837952 $2433837 $5331,789  $190,542 3.57 22599
GENERAL SERVICE 19,328 4,789,969  $191.370  $989.009 §1,180379  $42183 3.57 0.8807
LARGE VOLUME SERVICE 15407 20949408  $487034 $2936,134 $3423168  $123% 3s7 05839
PUBLIC HOUSING AUTH. SVC 10,254 299,711 $81463  $66921  $148.384 $5,303 357 1.7693
INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE 144 3044303  $23040 $165398  $188,438 $6,734 357 0.2212
INTERRUPTIBLE TRANS. SVC. 1 31,85 $160 $1,652 $1,812 $65 3.57 0.2033
LARGE VOL. INTERR. TRANSP 12 21,103660  $12000  $211526  $223.526 $7.988 3.57 0.0379
TOTAL 405686 58650231 $IB3IV019 $6,864.477 $10497,496  $375,149 3s7 0.63%

NOTE: REVENUE ABOVE DEVOID OF FUEL



DOCKET NO. 940620-GU
DATE: NOVEMBER 9, 1994

ENERGY CHARGE (coma/therm)
ENERQY CHARGE (conta/tharm)
ENERQY CHARGE (centa/tharm)

ENERQY CHARGE (conm/therm)

CUSTOMER CHARGE
ENERGY CHARGE (cema/therm)

CUSTOMER CHARGE
ENERGY CHARGE (cent/therm)

CUSTOMER CHAROE
ENERQY CHARGE (com/tharm)

$180.00
5.1880

$1.000.00

15 -

§1,000 .00
10029



DOCKET NO. 940620-GU
DATE: NOVEMBER 9, 1994

DOCKET #

COST OF SERVICE SUMMARY
RATE COMPARISON
RATE SCHEDULE: RESIDENTIAL SERVICE (RS)
PROPOSED BATES
Customer Charge

8.0000
ce.3 Beginning Ending
per therm therme therme
0 0 0
29.54 0 N/A

QGas Cost Conta/Therm  Therm usage increment
24117 10

present proposed proposed
monthly monthly monthly percent
bill il il incresse
with fuel wio fuel wihiuel wiofel
8.00 8.00 8.00 0.00
1337 11.%8 13,5 2.08
18.73 14.38 19.18 328
24.70 17.54 2478 4.02
2048 207 20.37 4.58
4. 2390 35.96 4.90
40.18 27.08 41.55 s2r
45.58 20.28 47.14 5.62
50.80 33.44 samn 8.72
5829 38.62 58.33 5.88
61.60 39.80 6392 8.02
a7 42.98 66.51 8.14
72.9% 48.18 75.10 6.24
7s 48 34 80.66 6.33
8312 sa= 86.28 8.41
B8 .49 55.70 91.08 6.48
83.85 58.88 or.47 6.54
w2 €08 103.00 6.60
104.58 65.24 10085 6es
109.95 ss.42 11424 6.70

n.

csevis BHL

3.37
3.47
3.58
3.81

58

378
3.78
.

g

3.85

egs

0.00

0.45
0.68
<.80
1.13

1.58
1.81
203
249
amn
2.94
3.18
339
382
3.84
407
429



DOCKET NO. 940620-GU
DATE: NOVEMBER 9, 1994

COMPANY: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITES CO. PAQE 2 OF 7
DOCKET # 940820~GU
RATE COMPARISON

RATE SCHEDULE: GENERAL SERVICE (GS)

-PRESENT BATES PROPOSED RATES
Customer Charge Customer Charge
10.00 12,0000
Beginning Ending centa Beginning Ending cents
therma therme pet therm therma  pertherm
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 NA 20672 0 N/A 21.8827
Gas Cost Centa/Therm  Therm usage increment
24117 150
present present proposed propsed
monthly monthly monthly percent percent
therm bill tell bill bill  incresse  incresss  doilar
—usape  wiofuel with fuel wio fuel wihiuel wiofusl withivel Incresss
0 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
180 41.01 77.18 4233 78.50 i 1.71 132
300 T2 14437 74.68 147.01 267 1.83 2.64
450 103.02 21155 10899 21651 388 1.87 3.68
800 13403 27873 13932 28402 394 1.90 528
780 165.04 34582 17185 35282 4.00 1.9 8.81
900 196.06 413.10 20397 42109 4.04 1.82 783
1050 22708 48028 29630 48953 407 193 8.25
1200 258,08 64T AT 26883 558.04 410 1.83 10.57
1880 28007 614,65 300.96 626.54 41 1.83 11.88
1600 32008 681.84 33329 695.06 4.13 1.54 1321
1650 351.08 74802 38562 76355 4.4 1.84 14.53
1800 382.10 81620 39795 83205 4.18 1.94 15.85
1980 413.10 88338 43028 90056 416 1.94 17.17
2100 44411 960.57 48281 960.08 418 1.96 18.49
2250 47512 1,017.75 494 54 1,097.57 447 1.95 19.82
2400 508.13 1,084.94 82728 1,108.07 4.18 196 21.14
2550 537.14 1,182.12 550.50 1,174.58 4.18 1.95 2.4
2700 568.14 1.219.30 se182 1,243 .08 4.19 1.95 2278
2850 589.18 1,268.48 62425 1.311.5% 4.19 188 2590



DOCKET NO. 940620-GU
DATE: NOVEMBER 9, 1994

COMPANY: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTIUITES CO.

DOCKET # 940820—0U

ssRsieneansssennsas. i

1

.o sgg

. B

T TR

-l
i

COST OF SERVICE SUMMARY ATTACHMENT 7
PAGESOF 7
RATE COMPARISON
RATE SCHEDULE: LARGE VYOLUME SERVICE (LVS)
PROPOSED BATES
Customer Charge
30.0000
cens Beginning Ending cents
peor therm therms therms  per therm
] 0 0 ]
13.981 [+ N/A 14 5448
Gaes Cost Centa/Therm  Therm usage increment
24.117 500
present proposed proposed
monthly monthly monthly percent percent
bill bill bill increase incresse doliar
with tuel wio fusi withivel wiofusl withfuel Increase
30.00 30.00 30.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
22036 ner2 2z3n 283 1.32 282
41078 17545 41682 3.44 1.42 5.84
801,17 24817 60893 368 1.48 878
79158 32080 80324 are 1.48 11.68
88165 3e382 906585 388 1.48 14.60
1,172.34 468835 1,180.86 380 1.48 17.52
1,982.73 53807 1.38.17 354 1.50 20.44
1,683.12 81180 1,678.48 3907 1.50 23.36
1,743.51 68452 1,760.79 3.99 1.81 28.28
1,8633.90 75728 1.963,10 4.01 1.51 29,19
2,124.29 2997 2,158.40 4.03 1.51 2n
231488 920260 234.71 4.04 1.51 35.08
2,508.07 arsAa2 2,543.02 4.05 1.52 3785
2,686.46 1,048, 14 2.73.33 4.08 1.52 40.87
288585 1,120.87 2,925,864 407 1.52 43.79
3.078.24 1,1863.58 312298 407 1.52 48.71
3,268,683 1.260.2 331828 408 1.52 49.63
3,457.02 1,338.04 3,500,857 4,08 152 625
3,847 .41 141177 3, 7288 4.00 1.52 55.47



.
e .

DOCKET NO. 940620-GU
DATE: NOVEMBER 9, 19

COMPANY: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITES CO.

DOCKET # 840820-GU

RATE SCHEDULE: PUBLIC HOUSING AUTHORITY SERVICE (PHAS)

94

therm
- ]
]
[
10
15
0
25
0
s
40
45
80
55
80
85
70
75
80
8s
90
85



. %

DOCKET NO. 940620-GU

DATE: NOVEMBER 9, 1994

COMPANY: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITES CO.

I

1.625.15

27,997 .85

1.638.21
311242

6,084.84

7.541,06

9,017.26
10,493.47
11,060.68
13,445.89
14,822.10
16,398.31
17,874.52
18,380.73
20,826.94
22,303.16
23,779.36
25,258 .57
26,731.78
28,207.59

0.00
11.08

2212

33.18
44.24
55.30

T2
B8.48
99.54
110860
12168

143.78
154.84
18580
17686
18802
199.08
21014



e *s

DOCKET NO. 940620-GU
* DATE: NOVEMBER 9, 1994

COMPANY: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITES CO.

DOCKET # 940820-0GU

T

COST OF SERVICE SUMMARY
RATE COMPARISON
RATE SCHEDULE: INTERRUPTIBLE TRANS SERVICE (ITS)
PROPOSED RATES
Customer Charge

160.0000
cents Beginning Ending
per therm therms therms
0 0 0
5.188 0 N/A

Gas Cost Centa/Therm  Therm usage increment
o 5000

present proposed proposed
monthly monthly monthly percent
bill biil bill Incresse
with fusl wio fusi withfuel  w/ofyvel
160.00 160.00 160.00 0.00
418.30 42047 42947 242
67880 698.93 868.93 3.00
83790 968.40 968.40 azs
1,197.20 1,237 .88 1.237.08 3.40
1,458 .50 1,507.33 1,507.33 3.49
1,716.80 1,776.7% 1,776.79 155
1,975.10 2,040.26 2,048.26 3.60
2,234.40 20872 2315.72 3.64
2,480.70 2,585,189 2,585.19 3.67
2,763,00 2,854.65 2,854,685 3.69
3,012.30 312412 3,124.12 an
32n.eo 3,380.58 3,380.58 373
3,530.90 3,663.06 3,663.06 3.74
3,780.20 3951 303251 3.78
4,048.50 4,201,898 4.201.98 am
4,508.80 4.471.44 4.471.44 am
458810 4.740.91 4,740.91 a7
4,827 40 501037 §,010.37 are
§,088.70 £279.84 $.279.84 3.80

ATTACHMENT 7
PAQESOF 7
cants
per therm
0
5.3883
percent
with fuel  increase
0.00 0.00
242 10.17
3.00 2033
328 30.46
3.40 40.68
.49 50.82
3.56 60.99
3.60 71.16
3.64 81.32
3.e7 91.49
3.69 101.85
ar 11181
a7 12198
374 132.16
3.75 14231
am 152.48
arr 162.64
ars 1728
arm 18297
3.80 193.14



-
fa -

.DOCKET NO.
DATE: NOVEMBER 9, 1994

940620-GU

COST OF SERVICE SUMMARY ATTACHMENT 7
COMPANY: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITES CO. PAGE7TOF 7
DOCKET # 940820-GU
RATE COMPARISON
RATE SCHEDULE: LARGE VOL. INTERRA. TRANSP. (LVIS)
_PRESENT RATER PROPOSED BATES
Customer Charge Customer Charge
1000.00 1000.0000

Beginning Ending cemts Beginning Ending cents

therme therme per therm therme therms  pertherm

0 0 0 0 0 0

+] N/A 0.965 0 N/A 1.0028

Gas Coet Centa/Thermn” Therm usage Increment
1]
present present proposed proposed v
monthly monthly monthity monthily percent percent -
therm bl - 1] bill bill Increase increase  doliar

—usage  wiofuel with fuel wio fusl wihivel wiofuel withivel Incresse
0 1,000.00 1,000.00 1.000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400000  4,880.00 4.860.00 501160 6,011.60 3.2 312 15180
800000 8,720.00 8,720.00 9.023.20 9,023.20 J.48 3.48 30320
1200000 12.580.00 12,580.00 13,034.50 13,034.80 82 Je2 45480
1600000 16,440.00 16,440.00 17.046.40 17,048.40 3.69 J.68 808.40
2000000 20,300.00 20,300.00 21,058.00 21,058.00 ar an 758.00
2400000 24,180.00 24,160.00 25,080.60 25,089.60 378 3.78 908 .60
2800000 28,020.00 28,020.00 29,081.20 29,081.20 are are 106120
3200000 31,880.00 31,880.00 33.082.80 33,082.80 3.80 3.80 121280
3600000 35,740.00 35,740.00 37,104.40 37,104,40 3.82 J.e2 1364.40
4000000  38,600.00 98,600.00 41,118.00 41,118.00 3.83 383 151600
4400000  43,460,00 43,480.00 45,127.60 46,127,860 3.84 3.84 1667.60
4800000 47,220.00 47,520.00 45,130.20 49,139.20 3.84 3.84 1818.20
6200000 61,180,00 51,180.00 53,150.80 63,150.80 2885 3.85 1670.80
S800000 65,040.00 65,040.00 5§7,162.40 57,162.40 3.88 3.08 2122.40
6000000  58,800.00 58,900.00 61,174.00 81,174.00 3.88 308 2274.00
6400000 62,780.00 62,780.00 ©5,185.60 65,1885.800 3.88 3.88 2425660
6800000 66,620.00 68,620.00 68,197.20 09,197.20 3.87 387 2577.20
7200000  70,480.00 70,480.00 73,208.80 73,208.80 87 387 2728.80
7600000 74,340.00 74,340.00 77,220.40 7722040 3.87 3,87 2880.40





